1.000

1.366

1.732

M1, Grid Coverage Percentage=0.68, Sensing score=0.78

0

5

10

15

20

y

t: 1 t: 2 t: 3

0 5 10 15 20 0 5 10 15 20 0 5 10 15 20
x

effective sensing
times

0.000

1.000

1.366

1.732

M2, Grid Coverage Percentage=0.68, Sensing score=0.94

0

5

10

15

20

y

t: 1 t: 2 t: 3

0 5 10 15 20 0 5 10 15 20 0 5 10 15 20
x

effective sensing
times

0.000

1.000

1.366

1.732

M3, Grid Coverage Percentage=0.81, Sensing score=1.03

Figure 8: Spatial-temporal distributions of the sensing score for scheduling 5 IBs (t = 1, 2, 3
represent the three sensing periods respectively)

one IB, which can collect the maximum effective sensing time (1.73) within 6 hrs, making
multi-line scheduling unnecessary.

5.4.4 Impact of bus relocation costs

It is well understood that the overall sensing efficacy of the IB fleet depends considerably
on inter-line relocation. Therefore, the relocation cost plays a vital role in the final outcome
of the schedules, which we will investigate here with a sensitivity analysis.

23

Table 6: The impact of the temporal sensing granularity ∆k.

IB fleet
∆k Method Buses Operational Total Grid Sensing

size required cost* cost coverage score ∗

5

1 hr
M1 100 38724 124324 68% 0.48
M2 100 38724 (+0.0%) 124324 (+0.0%) 65% 0.63 (+31.3%)
M3 98 39168 (+1.1%) 123056 (−1.0%) 88% 0.68 (+41.7%)

3 hrs
M1 100 38724 124324 68% 0.97
M2 100 38724 (+0.0%) 124324 (+0.0%) 68% 1.12 (+15.5%)
M3 98 39288 (+1.5%) 123176 (−0.9%) 98% 1.31 (+35.1%)

6 hrs
M1 100 38724 124324 68% 1.16
M2 100 38724 (+0.0%) 124324 (+0.0%) 68% 1.16 (+0.0%)
M3 98 39248 (+1.4%) 123136 (−1.0%) 95% 1.60 (+37.9%)

15

1 hr
M1 100 38724 124324 100% 0.98
M2 100 38724 (+0.0%) 124324 (+0.0%) 88% 1.12 (+14.3%)
M3 98 39168 (+1.1%) 123056 (−1.0%) 100% 1.32 (+34.7%)

3 hrs
M1 100 38724 124324 100% 1.57
M2 100 38724 (+0.0%) 124324 (+0.0%) 100% 1.68 (+7.0%)
M3 98 39048 (+0.8%) 122936 (−1.1%) 100% 1.73 (+10.2%)

6 hrs
M1 100 38724 124324 100% 1.73
M2 100 38724 (+0.0%) 124324 (+0.0%) 100% 1.73 (+0.0%)
M3 98 39068 (+0.9%) 122956 (−1.1%) 100% 1.73 (+0.0%)

Note: columns marked with ∗ present relative improvement over M1 in the parentheses.

We consider the case with 6 bus lines, 5 instrumented buses, and a time horizon of 6 hours.
We perturb the fixed bus relocation cost (20 RMB in all other experiments) from 0 to 500
(RMB), as shown in Fig. 9, and observe the algorithm output. It can be seen that the overall
model objective (3.3) increases with the relocation cost; in fact, the overall operational cost
increases with relocation cost, and the sensing score decreases because bus relocations decline.
Moreover, the sensing score curve is piecewise constant, meaning that the number of relocations
remain constant for certain relocation costs, and the jump occurs when the relocation number
changes. Indeed, when the relocation cost is beyond 150 RMB, no relocations exist in the
solution.

58400

58800

59200

59600